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Description Notes
Year Ended 31 

December 2018

Net Surplus/(Deficit) as per Statement of Financial Performance (1,329,940,960)        

Add/(Less) non-cash items

Depreciation and amortisation 23 116,202,877

Impairment of Investments 22 -                                

Total non-cash Items (1,213,738,083)       

Add/(Less) movements in statement of financial position items

Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Loan (Proceeds from Borrowing) 25 1,054,661,995

Increase/(Decrease) in Long Term Loan (Proceeds from Borrowing) 28 -                                

(Increase)/decrease in Loan Repayment (19,276,589)              

Total movements in working capital items 1,035,385,406

Add/(Less) items classified as investing activities

Purchase of PPE 23 (10,073,037)              

Total items classified as investing activities (10,073,037)             

Net cash flow from All (Operating) Activities (188,425,713)           

Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 01 January 2018 232,327,878             

Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 31 December 2018 43,902,165                

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Reconciliation of Net Surplus/Deficit To Net Cash flow from Operating Activities

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
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 Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

1. Introduction 

In compliance with Section 101 of the Financial Regulation as well as Provision of the 

Finance (Control and Management) Act 1958, now CAP F.26 LFN 2004, I have the 

honour and privilege to present the report on the accounts of the Ankpa Local 

Governments of Kogi State for the financial year ended 31 December 2018, together 

with the notes thereon. The preparations have been made to comply with the provisions 

of International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) Accrual Basis of 

Accounting.  

 

2. Legal Basis and Accounting Framework 

These Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions 

of the Finance (Control and Management) Act 1958 now CAP F26 LFN 2004 as 

well as the National Treasury Circular TRY/A5 & 

B5/2016.OAGF/CAD/26/V.III/7. The Statements comply with the provisions of 

International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) Accrual Basis, issued by 

the International Public Sector Accounting Standard Board (IPSASB) for the three 

tiers of government in Nigeria.  

 

In accordance with the provisions of Finance (Control and Management) Act, 1958 

and Section 101 of Financial Instruction (FI), the Accountant-General is responsible 

for the preparation of Financial Statements.  The Treasurer is the Chief Accounting 

Officer for the receipts and payments of Ankpa Local Government.  He is 

responsible for the general supervision of accounting activities in all Departments 

within the Ankpa Local Government and for compilation of the Annual Financial 



Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State, Audited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2018                                  
12 

 

Statements of Accounts and of such other Statements of Accounts as may be 

required by law.   

  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

In discharging this statutory responsibilities, he; 

a) Ensures that all Ministries, Departments and Agencies keep proper books   

and records which disclose with reasonable assurance and accuracy of the    

financial position of the State. 

b) Takes such steps as are reasonably open to him to safeguard the assets of    the 

State and to prevent and detect fraud and irregularities  

c) Establishes and maintain an adequate system of internal control      designed 

to provide reasonable assurance that the transactions recorded  reflect the 

deployment of all financial resources by Ankpa Local Government  

d) Ensures that in preparing the financial statements, he uses appropriate 

accounting policies consistently and supported by reasonable and prudent 

judgments and estimates and that all applicable accounting standards have 

been followed.   

 

3. Basis of Preparation 

a)  Statement of Compliance 

In line with the recommendation of FAAC, for the adoption of IPSAS-Accrual 

Accounting for all Public Sector Entities (PSE) in Nigeria with effect from 01 

January 2016, the Kogi State Governments transits from the IPSAS Cash-Basis of 

accounting to Accrual Basis of accounting as first time adopter in 2016, and 

subsequently maintains such.  
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Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

The Adoption of Accrual Basis of accounting helps in the assessment of financial 

performance as the financial statements reflect all expenses whether paid or not and 

all income whether received or not, together with the comprehensive information 

on the financial position (i.e. assets and liabilities) and the Changes in Net Equity 

of the State Government. To this end, a Standardized Chart of Account (COA) 

along-side a set of General Purpose Financial Statements (GPFS) was domesticated 

and adopted.  

b) Basis of measurement 

The General Purpose Financial Statements (GPFS) are prepared under the 

Historical cost convention and in accordance with the International Public Sector 

Accounting Standards (IPSAS) Accrual Basis and other applicable Standards as 

defined by the Fiscal Responsibility Commission (FRC), the Financial Reporting 

Council of Nigeria (FRCN) and with the provisions of the Constitution of the 

Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999 as amended, the Finance Control and 

Management Act (1958) now CAP F.26 LFN 2004 and in agreement with the 

Standardized Reporting Format approved by the Federation Account Allocation 

Committee (FAAC) of the Federal Republic of Nigeria in 2013. 

 

In order to ensure effective and efficient utilization of the COA and the GPFS, 

Accounting Policies have been developed by the Ankpa Local Government as a set 

of Guidelines to direct the processes and procedures relating to financial reporting 

in the State Government financial statements.  
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  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Thus, in line with the Format, the 2018 Consolidated Financial Statements comprise 

of the following;- 

i. Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance, 

ii. Consolidated Statement of Cash-Flow Statement, 

iii. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, 

iv. Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, 

v. Consolidated Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual, 

vi. Notes to the Financial Statements  

vii. Accounting Policies and other explanatory statements or notes. 

 

c) Presentation Currency 

All amounts have been presented in the currency of the Nigeria Naira (₦) which is 

the functional currency of  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State. 

 

d) Going Concern 

The financial statements have been prepared on a Going Concern Basis. 

 

4. Accounting Principles 

The objectives of the financial statements are to provide information about the 

financial position, performance and cash flows of  Ankpa Local Government of 

Kogi State that is useful to a wide range of users. Being a public sector entity, the 

objectives were developed specifically to provide information useful for decision 
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making, and also to demonstrate the level of  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi 

State accountability for the resources entrusted to it. 

 

 Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

The key considerations and accounting principles to be followed when preparing 

the financial statements are those laid out in Kogi State Government’s Financial 

Regulations and Public Finance Management Law (2011) and those described in 

IPSAS1. This includes: fair presentation, accrual basis, going concern, consistency 

of presentation, aggregation, offsetting and comparative information. 

Preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the above mentioned 

rules and principles requires management to make estimates that affect the reported 

amounts of certain items in the Statement of financial position and Statement of 

financial performance (economic outturn account), as well as the related 

disclosures. 

 

5. Accounting Period 

The Accounting year of the Ankpa Local Government Financial Statements (Fiscal 

year) is from 01 January to 31 December. Each accounting year is divided into 12 

Calendar months (Periods) and is set up as such in the accounting system. 

 

6.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State has applied the following accounting 

policies in preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 

2018. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, 

unless otherwise stated. 
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  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

6.1 Revenue 

Revenue includes only the gross inflow of economic benefits or service potential 

received or is receivable by the entity on its own account. Those amounts collected 

as an agent of the government or on behalf of third parties are not considered as 

revenue. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or 

receivable. 

 

a) Revenue from Non-exchange Transactions 

These are transactions in which  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State 

receives value from, without directly giving appropriately equal value in 

exchange. This includes mainly direct and indirect taxes. In addition to taxes,  

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State also receives payments from other 

parties, such as transfers, grants, fines and donations. 

 

i) Taxes Receipts 

Taxes are economic benefits or service potential compulsorily paid or 

payable to  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State, in accordance with laws 

and/or regulations, established to provide revenue to the Ankpa Local 

Government. Taxes do not include fines or other penalties imposed for breach 

of the law.  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State recognizes revenue from 

taxes by reference to the earning of assessable income by the taxpayers. 

Taxes are measured at the fair value of the consideration received or 

receivable to  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State Inland Revenue 

Service. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that 

are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date. 
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  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

 Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State taxes include: Hawkers’ Permit, 

Abattoir/Slaughter permit Licenses, Birth & Death Registration fee, Parking Space 

fees and other tax receipts. 

 

ii) Levies, Fees and Fines 

These are inflows of future economic benefits or service potentials from non-

exchange transactions other than taxes. They are economic benefits or service 

potential received or receivable by  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State, as 

determined by Kogi State laws or by a court and other law enforcement bodies, as 

a consequence of the breach of laws or regulations and are recognized at the point 

when the levy is being imposed. 

 

iii) Statutory Allocation 

Statutory allocation is income from the revenue allocation system wherein funds 

are allocated to each federating unit from the Federation Account based on certain 

predetermined criteria. Statutory allocation is measured at fair value and 

recognized at point of receipt. 

 

iv) Capital Receipts 

These include grants and other capital receipts. Capital receipts are measured at 

fair value or when there is an enforceable claim to receive the asset if it is free 

from conditions. Capital receipts are recognized when it is probable that the 

economic benefits or service potential related to the asset will flow to Kogi State 

Government and can be measured reliably. 
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 Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

v) Other Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions 

These represent revenue from Lottery Board and recovered funds. Revenue from 

Lottery Board is received from lottery and bet operators in the State. This is 

recognized at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. 

 

b) Revenue From Exchange Transactions 

These are transactions in which  Ankpa Local Government receives consideration 

from, and directly gives approximately equal value in revenue from the sale of 

goods and services is recognized when the significant risk and rewards of 

ownership of the goods are transferred to the buyer. This is when the goods have 

been delivered and when the revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable 

that the economic benefits or service potential associated with the transaction will 

flow to  Ankpa Local Government .  

 

Revenue involving the provision of services is recognized by reference to the stage 

of completion of the transaction at the reporting date. 

 

Revenue arising from the use by others of  Ankpa Local Government’s  assets 

yielding rental income, interest, royalties and dividends or similar distributions, are 

recognized as they are earned in accordance with the substance of the relevant 

agreement. Revenue is recognized when the amount can be measured reliably, and 

it is probable that the economic benefits or service potential associated with the 

transaction will flow to  Ankpa Local Government. Where the contract outcome 
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cannot be measured reliably, revenue is recognized only to the extent that the 

expenses incurred are recoverable. 

 

  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

i) Revenue From Other Services 

Revenue from other services include proceeds from Private Sector Developer’s 

Programme, toll revenue, proceeds from hospital units and other miscellaneous 

revenue from exchange transactions. Ankpa Local Government recognizes 

revenue from rendering of services as it is earned, that is, as the services are 

provided. It is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or 

receivable. 

 

ii) Investment Income 

Investment income consists of dividend income. Dividend income or similar 

distributions are recognized when Ankpa Local Government’s right to receive 

payment is established. 

 

6.2  Public Debt Charges 

Interest cost is calculated using the Effective Interest Rate Method. The effective 

yield discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the 

financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount. The method applies this yield to 

the principal outstanding to determine interest income / cost for each period. 

 

6.3 Cash and cash equivalent 

Cash and cash equivalents as shown in the statement of financial position comprises 

cash-in-hand or bank, deposit held at call with financial institutions and other short-

term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that 
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are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an 

insignificant risk of changes in value. 

 

 

 

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

6.4 Inventory 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost, current replacement cost and net realizable 

value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of 

business, less any applicable completion and selling expenses. When inventories are 

held for distribution at no charge or for a nominal charge, they are measured at the 

lower of cost and current replacement cost. Current replacement cost is the cost that 

the  Ankpa Local Government would incur to acquire the asset on the reporting date. 

The cost of finished goods and work in progress is determined using the first-in, first-

out (FIFO) method and comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and 

related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity), incurred in 

bringing inventory to its present location and condition but, excludes borrowing. 

 

6.5 Financial Instrument 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to both a financial asset of one 

entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. 

 Ankpa Local Government classifies its financial assets in the following categories: 

at fair value through surplus or deficit, held to maturity, loans and receivables, and 

available for sale. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial 

assets were acquired.  

 Ankpa Local Government classifies its financial liabilities at fair value through 

surplus or deficit and at amortized cost. Classification of financial liabilities is based 

on the nature or characteristic of the instrument. The Office of the Accountant-
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General determines the classification of its financial assets and liabilities at initial 

recognition. 

 

 

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
For the fourth Transitional Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 

2018, Ankpa Local Government has recognized financial liabilities measured at 

amortized cost. These include Ankpa Local and foreign debts and investments. 

a) Classification 

 

i) Financial Assets and Liabilities at Fair Value through Surplus or Deficit 

Financial assets or liabilities at fair value through surplus or deficit are financial assets or 

liabilities held for trading. A financial asset or liability is classified in this category if: 

acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short term; or on 

initial recognition, it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that are 

managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit 

taking. Assets in this category are classified as current assets if expected to be realized 

within twelve months; otherwise, they are classified as non-current assets. 

 

ii) Loans and Receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 

payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, 

except for maturities greater than twelve months after the end of the reporting period. 

These are classified as non-current assets.  Ankpa Local Government's loans and 

receivables comprise ‘receivables from exchange transactions', 'recoverable from non-

exchange transactions', 'other receivables’ and ‘cash and cash equivalents’ and are 

presented in the statement of financial position. 
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Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

iii) Available-for-sale Investments 

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this 

category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current 

assets unless the investment matures or  Ankpa Local Government intends to dispose of 

it within 12 months of the end of the reporting period.  Ankpa Local Government has 

recognized some of its quoted and unquoted investments as well as managed funds as 

available-for-sale Investment. 

 

iv) Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost 

Financial Liabilities at amortized cost include Payables, Other Liabilities and Debts 

 

b) Categories & Measurement 

 

i) Financial Asset or Financial Liability at Fair Value through Surplus or Deficit 

Financial instruments in this category are measured at fair value on both initial 

recognition and subsequently. Transaction costs are expensed in the statement of 

financial performance. Surplus and deficit arising from changes in fair value are 

presented in the statement of financial performance within “other surplus and deficit 

(net)” in the period in which they arise. Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities at 

fair value through surplus or deficit are classified as current except for the portion 
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expected to be realized or paid beyond twelve months of the reporting date, which are 

classified as long-term. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

ii) Loan & Receivables 

Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value less transaction costs. 

Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective 

interest method less a provision for impairment. 

 

iii) Available for Sale Investments 

Available-for-sale investments are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction 

costs and are subsequently carried at fair value. A gain or loss on an available-for-

sale financial asset shall be recognized directly in net assets through the Statement of 

changes in net assets, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and 

losses, until the financial asset is derecognized, at which time the cumulative gain or 

loss previously recognized in net assets shall be recognized in surplus or deficit. On 

the other hand, interest calculated using the effective interest method is recognized 

in surplus or deficit. Available-for-sale investments are classified as non-current 

asset, unless an investment matures within twelve months, or the Government expects 

to dispose of it within twelve months. 

 

iv) Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost 
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Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are recognized initially at fair value, 

net of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently at amortized cost using the 

effective interest method. These are classified as current liabilities if payment is due 

within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

c) Recognition & De-recognition 

Financial instruments are recognized when  Ankpa Local Government becomes a 

party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Planned future transactions, no 

matter how likely their occurrence may be, are not assets and liabilities because the 

entity has not become a party to a contract. Financial assets are derecognized when 

the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred 

and  Ankpa Local Government has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of 

ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation under the 

liability is discharged, cancelled or expired. 

 

d) Reclassification 

 Ankpa Local Government may choose to reclassify a non-derivative trading financial 

asset out of the held for trading category if the financial asset is no longer held for the 

purpose of selling it in the near term. Financial assets other than loans and receivables 

are permitted to be reclassified out of the held for trading category only in rare 

circumstances arising from a single event that is unusual and highly unlikely to recur 

in the near term. Reclassifications are made at fair value as of the reclassification date. 
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Fair value becomes the new cost or amortized cost as applicable, and no reversals of 

fair value gains or losses recorded before reclassification date are subsequently made. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

e) Offsetting Financial Instruments 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement 

of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized 

amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle 

the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on 

future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business. 

 

f) Impairment of financial assets 

 Ankpa Local Government assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there 

is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets are impaired. 

A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are 

incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more 

events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a ‘loss event’) and that 

loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial 

asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. 
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Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of 

debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in 

interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or 

other financial reorganization, and where observable data indicate that there is a 

measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears 

or economic conditions that correlate with defaults. 

 

 

 

 

 Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

For loans and receivables category, the amount of the loss is measured as the 

difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated 

future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) 

discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate.  

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognized 

in the statement of financial performance. If a loan or held-to-maturity investment 

has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is 

the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.  

As a practical expedient, Ankpa Local Government may measure impairment on the 

basis of an instrument’s fair value using an observable market price. If, in a 

subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease 

can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized 

(such as an improvement in the debtor’s credit rating), the reversal of the previously 

recognized impairment loss is recognized in the statement of financial performance. 
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g) Financial Instruments denominated in foreign currencies 

These are financial instruments denominated in a currency other than the functional 

currency that results in the contractual right to collect, or contractual obligation to 

deliver cash in foreign currencies such as external loans where the amounts payable 

or receivable are denominated in a foreign currency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency are initially recognized in 

the functional currency, by applying to the foreign currency amount, the Spot 

Exchange Rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency at the date 

of the transaction. At each subsequent reporting date, these financial instruments are 

translated using the closing rate. 

 

6.6 Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE) 

 Ankpa Local Government performed an Asset Verification Exercise in order to 

determine the deemed cost of some PPE items as at the date of adoption of IPSAS. 

Recognition of PPE items will be on a class by class basis.  

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated 

depreciation and impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is 

directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of the asset. Subsequent costs 

are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as 

appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits or the service 
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potentials, associated with the item will flow to Ankpa Local Government and its cost 

can be measured reliably.  

Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the statement of financial performance 

during the financial period in which they are incurred. 

Finance costs attributable to amounts borrowed by Ankpa Local Government to fund 

the acquisition of property, plant and equipment are expensed immediately as they 

are incurred. 

  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Assets under construction are not depreciated as these assets are not yet available for 

use. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight-line method to 

allocate their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. 

 

a) Depreciation Rates 

The following standard rates shall be applied to all Ankpa Local Government 

assets: 

 

 

S/N PPE Type Rate

1 LAND N/A

2 BUILDING 2%

3 FITTINGS 20%

4 FURNITURES 20%

5 HERITAGE ASSETS N/A

6 LABORATORY EQUIPMENTS 20%

7 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) EQUIPMENTS 25%

8 MOROR CYCLES 20%

9 MOTOR VEHICLES 20%

10 OFFICE EQUIPMENTS 25%

11 PLANT & MACHINERY 10%

12 ROAD/INFRASTRUCTURE 1.3%

13 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS 10%

Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE), Depreciation Rate



Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State, Audited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2018                                  
29 

 

 

Gains or losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds less selling 

expenses with the carrying amount of the disposed asset and are included in the 

Statement of financial performance. 

 

 

 

 

 

  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

6.7 Public Debt Charge 

Public debt charges are interest and other expenses incurred by Ankpa Local  

Government in connection with the borrowing of funds for qualifying assets.  Ankpa 

Local Government has adopted the benchmark treatment, under which public debt 

charges are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred, 

regardless of how the debts are applied. 

 

6.8 Impairment of Non-financial Asset 

Impairment is defined as a loss in the future economic benefits or service potential of 

an asset, over and above the systematic recognition of the loss of the asset’s future 

economic benefits or service potential through depreciation.  Ankpa Local  

Government assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired 

at each reporting date. If any such indication exists, Ankpa Local Government will 

estimate the recoverable amount of the asset. For intangible assets, irrespective of 

whether there is any indication of impairment,  Ankpa Local Government will test its 

intangible asset with an indefinite useful life or an intangible asset not yet available 

for use for impairment annually by comparing its carrying amount with its 

recoverable amount. If there is an indication that an asset may be impaired, this may 

indicate that the remaining useful life, the depreciation (amortization) method, or the 
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residual value for the asset needs to be reviewed and adjusted in accordance with the 

standard applicable to the asset. If the reasons for impairments recognized in previous 

years no longer apply, the impairment losses are reversed accordingly.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its 

value in use. Impairment loss is recognized when the recoverable amount of an asset 

is less than its carrying amount. The carrying amount of the asset shall be reduced to 

its recoverable amount.  

 Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State 

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

An impairment loss shall be recognised immediately in surplus or deficit. After the 

recognition of an impairment loss, the depreciation (amortisation) charge for the asset 

shall be adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset’s revised carrying amount, less 

its residual value (if any), on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life 

 

6.9 Cash-generating Units 

A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets held with the 

primary objective of generating a commercial return that generates cash inflows from 

continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or 

groups of assets. Identification of an asset’s cash-generating unit involves judgment. 

If recoverable amount cannot be determined for an individual asset,  Ankpa Local  

Government will determine the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to 

which the asset belongs (the asset’s cash-generating unit). 

 

7.0 Foreign Currency Transactions 

Items included in the financial statements of each of  Ankpa Local Government’s 

entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in 

which the entity operates (‘the functional currency’). The financial statements are 

presented in Nigerian Naira (NGN), which is  Ankpa Local Government’s functional 
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and presentation currency. Foreign currency transactions throughout the year are 

converted into Nigerian Naira at the ruling Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) rate of 

exchange at the dates of the transactions. Foreign currency balances as at the year-

end are valued at the exchange rates prevailing at that date. 

 

 

 

 Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into 

Nigerian Naira on the basis of the exchange rates applicable at the reporting period. 

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to debts are presented within the finance 

cost in the statement of financial performance. All other foreign exchange gains and 

losses are presented in the statement of financial performance on a net basis within 

other income or other expenses. Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value 

in foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair 

value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair 

value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. 

 

8. Significant Accounting Judgement, Estimates & Assumptions 

 

a) Contingent Assets 

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and of which the 

existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more 

uncertain future events not wholly within the control of  Ankpa Local Government. 

A contingent asset is disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits or service 

potential is probable. 
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b) Contingent Liabilities 

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and of which 

the existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or 

more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Ankpa Local  

Government, or a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised 

because: 

 

 

 

  Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

i.it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits or service 

potential will be required to settle the obligation or,  

ii. the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. 

The preparation of Kogi State Government financial statements in conformity with 

IPSAS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that 

affect the reported amount of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the 

disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. However, 

uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that 

require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected 

in future periods. 

 

c) Estimation and Assumptions 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IPSAS requires the use of 

certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its 

judgement in the process of applying  Ankpa Local Government’s accounting 

policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas 
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where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are 

disclosed herein.  

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical 

experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed 

to be reasonable under the circumstances.  Ankpa Local Government makes estimates 

and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by 

definition, seldom equal the related actual results. 

 

 

 

  

 Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  
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d) Fair value estimation 

Where the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the 

statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, their fair value 

is determined using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow model. 

The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but 

where this is not feasible, judgment is required in establishing fair values. Judgment 

includes the consideration of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk, financial risk 

and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported 

fair value of financial instruments. 

 

e) Recoverable from Non-exchange Transactions 

A recoverable is recognized when revenue is earned but cash or its equivalent is yet 

to be received. In accordance with revenue recognition criteria,  Ankpa Local  

Government has measured its recoverable arising from tax receipts by using 

statistical model based on the history of collecting the particular tax in prior periods. 

 

f) Depreciation and Carrying Amount of Property, Plant and Equipment 
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The estimation of the useful lives of PPE is based on the state's accounting policy. 

Any material adjustment to the estimated useful lives of items of property, plant and 

equipment will have an impact on their carrying value. 

 

g) Leases 

Leases of property, plant and equipment where  Ankpa Local Government, as lessee, 

has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance 

leases. Finance leases are capitalized at the inception of the lease at the present value 

of the minimum lease payments.  

 

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State  

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges so as to 

achieve a constant rate on the balance outstanding. The corresponding rental 

obligations, net of finance charges, are included in long term liabilities if the tenure 

is more than one year. The finance cost is charged to the profit or loss over the lease 

period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance 

of the liability for each period.  

Property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases are depreciated on a 

straight-line basis over the asset's useful life or over the shorter of the asset's useful 

life and the lease term. 
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Actual Budget Variance Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 Forex Equalisation 26,427,698                  -                            (26,427,698)             -                                              

2 Recovered Excess Bank Charges 21,249,524                  -                            (21,249,524)             302,553                                      

3 Statutory Allocation 1,279,863,118             3,520,120,660           2,240,257,542         1,056,991,942                            

4 Exchange Difference 8,850,275                    -                            (8,850,275)               111,944,908                               

5 NNPC Refund 3,346,782                    -                            (3,346,782)               -                                              

6 JAAC Special Allocation 347,902,739                -                            (347,902,739)           -                                              

7 Budget Augmentation -                               -                            -                           -                                              

8 Non-oil Revenue -                               -                            -                           -                                              

9 Solid Minerals (Oil Excess Revenue) 4,477,764                    -                            (4,477,764)               162,025,821                               

10 Ganished Fund -                               -                            -                           15,906,030                                 

11 Salary Bailout -                               -                            -                           122,298,000                               

1,692,117,901 3,520,120,660           1,828,002,759         1,469,469,254                            

These are the Gross Statutory Revenues (SR) Allocated to Ankpa Local Government Area of Kogi State from the Federation Accounts 

Allocation Committee (FAAC) on monthly basis for the period, January to December 2018. The aggregate figures for the various items of 

revenues to the state are as shown in the table below.

S/N Description
Year Ended 31 December 2018

Total Statutory Revenue

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 9 : Government Share of FAAC (Statutory Revenue)
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S/N MONTH NET SRA 
TOTAL 

DEDUCTION

EXCHANGE 

DIFFERENCE

NNPC 

REFUND

FOREX 

EQUALIZATION

EXCESS 

BANK 

CHARGES

SOLID MINERAL 

/ NON-OIL 

REVENUE

JAAC SPECIAL 

ALLOCATION

CBN 

CONDITIONAL 

BSF 

TOTAL

1 January 100,185,895       4,103,413       -                        621,492        4,477,764              -                      109,388,564        

2 February 99,137,458         -                  -                        -                -                      99,137,458          

3 March 103,975,612            -                  -                        -                -                      103,975,612        

4 April 82,862,204         -                  -                        209,815        -                      83,072,019          

5 May 124,907,489       -                  5,792,164             9,545,775     211,522,352       351,767,780        

6 June 120,602,301       -                  5,371,821             134,281        -                      126,108,403        

7 July 127,115,674       -                  -                        -                120,158,506       247,274,179        

8 August 131,167,005       -                  3,346,782    -                        2,346,661     11,902,696         148,763,145        

9 September 127,274,716            -                  -                        6,980,100     -                      134,254,815        

10 October 4,499,617                 45,711            -                        -                -                      4,545,328            

11 November 134,254,632            77,527            15,263,712           1,411,402     -                      151,007,273        

12 December 123,880,514       4,623,624       -                        -                4,319,185           132,823,324        

1,279,863,118    -                    8,850,275       3,346,782    26,427,698           21,249,524   4,477,764              347,902,739       -                      1,692,117,901     Total

Note 9 a : Government Share of FAAC (Statutory Revenue)

-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

Year Ended 31 December 2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual

1 Value Added Tax (VAT) 444,886,595             367,491,280        77,395,315         361,992,260                                

444,886,595             367,491,280.00   77,395,315         361,992,260                                

This is Ankpa Local Government Area of Kogi State Government share of the Value Added Tax (VAT) distributed on 

monthly basis from the Federation Account Allocation Committee (FAAC) from January to December 2018

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 10: Government Share of Value Added Tax (VAT)

S/N Description
Year Ended 31 December 2018

Total
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S/N Month Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 January 34,264,848                                   32,409,724                                   

2 Febuary 39,102,024                                   30,231,219                                   

3 March 36,036,326                                   28,226,212                                   

4 April 33,780,165                                   32,043,823                                   

5 May 35,957,586                                   34,108,318                                   

6 June 38,523,934                                   33,066,828                                   

7 July 34,656,733                                   33,287,100                                   

8 August 32,554,350                                   -                                               

9 September 46,466,721                                   35,762,947                                   

10 October 32,063,299                                   33,718,459                                   

11 November 42,400,499                                   36,499,823                                   

12 December 39,080,110                                   32,637,807                                   

444,886,595 361,992,260                                 

Note 10 a : Government Share of Value Added Tax (VAT)

Total

This is Ankpa Local Government Area of Kogi State share of the Value Added Tax (VAT) 

distributed on monthly basis from the Federation Account Allocation Committee (FAAC) 

from January to December 2018
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Year Ended 31 December 2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual

1 BAKE HOUSE LICENSE 51,100 51,100             -                                             

2 DRIED FISH AND MEAT LICENSE 54,900 54,900             -                                             

3 HAWKERS PERMIT 137,520 137,520            -                                             

4 PRODUCE BUYING LICENSE 57,960 57,960             22,500                                         

5 ABATTOIR/SLAUGHTER LICENSE 75,350 75,350             -                                             

6 HIRING SERVICES 47,640 47,640             -                                             

7 LIQUOR LICENSE 236,400 236,400            53,000                                         

8 TRADE PERMIT LICENSE 129,570 129,570            -                                             

9 MINING RENT 79,640 79,640             -                                             

10 DEVELOPMENT LEVIES 134,500 134,500            -                                             

11 BUSINESS/TRADE OPERATING FEES 427,120 427,120            47,000                                         

12 TIMBER/FOREST FEES 831,890 831,890            25,000                                         

13 PARKING FEES 705,525 705,525            84,100                                         

14 FINES/PENALTIES 63,000 63,000             -                                             

3,032,115 -                    3,032,115 231,600.00                                

These are the Revenue derived or collected from taxes on income and profits, taxes levied on goods 

and services,and other taxes. In Ankpa Local Government area of Kogi State such taxes include, 

Hawkers' permit, Abatior/Slaughter Licences fees, Birth & Death Registration fees, Parkingspace 

fees, etc.

Total

Tax RevenueS/N

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Year Ended 31 December 2018

Note 11 : Tax Revenue

Notes to the Financial Statements

Actual Budget Variance
SALES OF ID CARDS (STATE ORIGIN) 148,150                            148,150.00                

SALES OF SCRAP VEHICLES 962,000                            962,000.00                

EARNING FROM COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES 1,730,260                        1,730,260.00            

RENT ON GOVERNMENT BUILDING 402,565                            402,565.00                

RENT ON GOVERNMENT LAND 72,020                              72,020.00                  

RENT AND PREMIUM ON LAND 464,000                            464,000.00                

RENT ON GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES 156,370                            156,370.00                

3,935,365                        -                          3,935,365.00            Total

Note 12  : Non Tax Revenue 

Administrative 

Code
Description

Year Ended 31 December 2018
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Year Ended 31 December 

2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual
Total Salary Payment Balance Payable

1 SALARY 884,703,157 339,136,210 545,566,947 1,470,409,570 585,706,413          893,641,843

2 LGEA 401,858,957

3 WAGES -                            98,000

4 PAST POLITICAL OFFICE HOLDER 55,722,224                27,861,112.20           27,861,112                134,640,000 78,917,776            3,700,694                                     

5 OUTSTANDING LEAVE BONUS -                            -                            -                         62,564,104                                   

940,425,381 366,997,322 573,428,059 1,605,049,570           664,624,189          1,361,863,597.25                         

1 NYSC MONTHLY ALLOWANCE 3,960,000                  3,960,000                  (3,960,000)             4,010,000                                     

2 F&GPC ALLOWANCE 1,337,429                  1,337,429                  (1,337,429)             980,000                                        

3 MONTHLY ALLOWANCE 2,250,000                  2,250,000                  (2,250,000)             16,940,000                                   

4 1ST 28DAYS ALLOWANCE -                            -                            -                         5,333,947                                     

5 GAGOS ALLOWANCE 7,000,000                  7,000,000                  (7,000,000)             3,525,000                                     

6 SEVERANCE ALLOWANCE -                         1,581,744

7 SITTING ALLOWANCE 2,500,000                  2,500,000                  (2,500,000)             2,840,000

8 SPECIAL ADVISERS ALLOWANCE -                         358,467

9 SUPERVISORS ALLOWANCE -                         1,670,727

10 TIC ALLOWANCE 12,154,729                12,154,729                (12,154,729)           3,525,000

11 WARD COORDINATORS ALLOWANCE -                         490,000

-                         -                                                

29,202,157 29,202,157 -                            -                             (29,202,157)           41,254,885

969,627,538 396,199,480 573,428,059 1,605,049,570 635,422,032          1,403,118,482

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 15 : Salaries & Wages

S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018

SALARIES AND WAGES

ALLOWANCE  AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION

Total SALARIES AND WAGES

Total ALLOWANCE  AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION

Grand Total Salaries & Wages

These are salaries and wages  paid by Ankpa Local Government Area of Kogi State to Civil Servants as compensation for holding office or employment for the period January to December 

2018. The cumulative figure paid through respective Economic Line items are as shown above.
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Year Ended 31 December 

2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual
SOCIAL BENEFITS Total Pension Payment Balance Payable

1 Pension 906,745,648            453,372,824       453,372,824      (906,745,648)  288,629,239                               

-                  

-                  -                                              

906,745,648            453,372,824       453,372,824      -                  (906,745,648)  288,629,239                               

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018

NOTE 16 : Social Benefits

Total SOCIAL BENEFITS

Social benefits are employees' benefits given by Ankpa Local Government Area of Kogi State in exchange for services rendered by the employees. They are 

provided either to employees directly or to their dependants or to others parties as may be so determined. In Ankpa Local Government Area of Kogi State, 

Employees' Social benefits include, Pension, Gratuity, Medical expenses and Death benefits. Above is the cummulative amount paid by Ankpa Local Government 

as Social Benefits to employees for the year ended 31 December 2018.
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Year Ended 31 December 2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 600,882,002              (600,882,002)          1,460,891,974

TRAVELING EXPENSES 52,018,971                 (52,018,971)             6,926,000

PRINTING & STATIONERY 99,700,000                 (99,700,000)             15,279,605

COMMUNICATION & POSTAGES 2,530,562 (2,530,562)               12,383,000

PROFESSIONAL CHARGES 25,144,057                 (25,144,057)             15,951,905

GIFTS & DONATIONS 3,510,000                   (3,510,000)               10,305,000

SECURITY EXPENSES 32,000,000                 (32,000,000)             63,669,000

OFFICE GENERAL EXPENSES 10,052,225                 (10,052,225)             163,565,290

EDUCATION & SCIENCE DEVELOPMENT 380,238                       (380,238)                   550,000

AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT 5,485,714                   (5,485,714)               9,205,000

YOUTH & SPORT DEVELOPMENT 2,800,000                   (2,800,000)               12,320,500

MEDICAL & PUBLIC HEALTH EXPENSES 80,396,766                 (80,396,766)             14,275,000

TRAINING, SEMINAR & WORKSHOP 17,052,224                 (17,052,224)             13,922,000

OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 67,966,167                 (67,966,167)             456,861,782

LOSS ON SALES OF MOTOR VEHICLE 8,537,000                   (8,537,000)               -                                                          

SUBVENTIONS:

LGEA-SUBEB 472,778,288              (472,778,288)          

1,481,234,215           -                                (1,481,234,215)       2,256,106,056                                     

1,481,234,215           -                                (1,481,234,215)       2,256,106,056                                     

These are entity's ongoing (recurrent) operating expenses which cannot be conveniently traced to or identified with any particular cost unit. In Ankpa Local Government Area of Kogi 

State, Overhead items include but not limited to Office and General expenses, Travel and Transports, Refreshment, Meals and Hospitality, Maintenance of office equipment, 

Purchase of fuel for office generator sets e.t.c.

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 17 : Overhead Costs
Economic 

Code
Description

Year Ended 31 December 2018
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Year Ended 31 December 2017

Actual Budget Variance Actual

1 Bank Charges (Other Than Interest) 102,657                    -                       (102,657)                    -                                                               

2 Domestic Loan Interest / Discount -                             -                       -                               -                                                               

3 Domestic Interest/ Discount - Treasury Bill -                             -                       -                               -                                                               

4 Others -                             -                       -                               -                                                               

102,657                    -                       (102,657)                    -                                                               

S/N Description
Year Ended 31 December 2018

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 18 : Public Debt Charges

Total PUBLIC DEBT CHARGES

The Ankpa Local Government Area of Kogi State Public Debt Charges include interest on unmastured debts and on other accounts,  

the servicing costs and cost of issuing new borrowings, the amortization of premiun and discounts on unmatured debts.

Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

S/N Bank Name Amount Amount

1 Cash in the till 5,514                                       6,880                                          

2 UBA Bank Plc 962,000                                   29,499                                        

3 First Bank Plc 281,547                                   12,693                                        

4 Access Bank Plc 42,653,104                              232,278,806                               

43,902,165                              232,327,878                               

The Cash and bank balances is made up of (i) Actual Cash and Bank accounts balances and (ii) 

Sinking Fund account balance. The Cash and bank balances are the cash balances in the Till/Chest 

and other balances in bank accounts maintained by the Local Government across the various 

Agencies in the Local Government Area as at 31st December 2018. While, the Sinking Fund account 

balance is made up of money set aside from the Statutory Allocation (deducted at source) through an 

Irrevocable Standing Payment Order (ISPO) on Bonds series 1 and 2 taken by Ankpa Local 

Government in 2014 and 2015 respectively. This money is deducted at source and set aside to offset 

the payment of both the Principal and Interest on the Bonds at the maturity period.

Note 19 : Cash & Cash Equivalent (By Banks)
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S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 INVENTORIES                                                      -   610,000                                                  

2 ADVANCES                                                      -   5,903,603                                                

Total -                                                  6,513,603                                              

The prapayment above represent advance payment made to contractors for work yet to be done.

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 20 b: Other Current Assets
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Description
Furnitures & 

Fittings

Office 

Equipment

Plants & 

Machinery
Infrastructures

Teaching & 

Learning Aids

Agricultural 

Equipment
Motor Vehicles Land Buildings Total

COST/REVALUATION =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N=

Balance b/forward 01 January 2018 127,922,750        9,910,000          13,650,000         81,889,000 171,950,000        3,444,059,322       3,849,381,072   

Additions During the year 5,251,000           4,822,037             10,073,037        

Recognision of Legacy PPE

PPE under Test Running -                     

Disposal During the year -                     -                  -                   -                    -                 -                    -                      -                     

Balance c/forward 31 December 2018 127,922,750      -                 9,910,000       13,650,000      -                   -                 81,889,000       177,201,000     3,448,881,359    3,859,454,109   

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

DEPRECIATION RATE 20% 25% 10% 1% 25% 20% 25% 2%

Balance b/forward 01 January 2018 25,584,550          -                  991,000            177,450             20,472,250         68,881,186.44       116,106,436      

Additions During the year -                     

Disposal During the year -                     -                  -                   -                    -                 -                      -                     

Prior Year Adjustment -                     -                  -                   -                    -                 -                    -                      -                     

Total Charge for the Year 25,584,550          -                  991,000            177,450             -                   -                 20,472,250         -                    68,977,627           116,202,877      

Balance c/forward 31 December 2018 51,169,100        -                 1,982,000       354,900           -                   -                 40,944,500       -                    137,858,814       232,309,314      

ACCUMULATED IMPAIRMENT

Balance b/forward 01 January 2018 -                     -                  -                   -                    -                 -                    -                      -                     

Additions During the year -                     -                  -                   -                    -                 -                    -                      -                     

Disposal During the year -                     -                  -                   -                    -                 -                    -                      -                     

Balance c/forward 31 December 2018 -                     -                  -                   -                    -                 -                    -                      -                     

-                    

NET BOOK VALUE

Balance as at 31 December 2018 76,753,650        -                 7,928,000       13,295,100      -                   -                 40,944,500       177,201,000     3,311,022,545    3,627,144,795   

Balance as at 01 January 2018 102,338,200     7,928,000       10,920,000      61,416,810      177,201,000    3,444,059,322   3,803,863,332   

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 23: Schedule of Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE)

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
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S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 Short Term Borrowings -                                                -                                                

2 Salary Payables (25a) 3,314,491,946                               2,713,202,775                               

3 Other Payables (25b) 631,504,905                                  178,132,081                                  

4 Term Loan -                                                

3,945,996,852                               2,891,334,856                               

Short-Term Loans, are loan scheduled to be repaid in less than a year to finance temporary working capital needs. 

However, the contract financing loan and term loan as in above are loans with maturity extending beyond the 

reporting date

Total LOANS AND DEBTS (SHORT-TERM)

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 25 : Short Term Loans & Debts 

S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

Balance b/f 2,713,202,775                               -                                                

1 Salary Payables for the year 573,428,059                                  2,713,202,775                               

2 Salary Payables for the year (Political officer) 27,861,112                                    -                                                

-                                                

3,314,491,946                               2,713,202,775                               Total LOANS AND DEBTS (SHORT-TERM)

Short-Term Loans, are loan scheduled to be repaid in less than a year to finance temporary working capital needs. 

However, the contract financing loan and term loan as in above are loans with maturity extending beyond the 

reporting date

Note 25a: Short Term Loans & Debts (Salary Payables)

S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

Balance b/f 178,132,081                                  

1 Pension for the year 453,372,824                                  178,132,081                                  

631,504,905                                  178,132,081                                  Total LOANS AND DEBTS (SHORT-TERM)

Short-Term Loans, are loan scheduled to be repaid in less than a year to finance temporary working capital needs. 

However, the contract financing loan and term loan as in above are loans with maturity extending beyond the 

reporting date

Note 25b : Short Term Loans & Debts (Other Payables)
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S/N Description Year Ended 31 December 2018 Year Ended 31 December 2017

1 Unremitted Deductions 31,028,980                          

-                                     

-                                     

31,028,980                        -                                    Total Unremitted Deductions

Ankpa Local Government of Kogi State

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 26 : Unremitted Deductions

S/N Description Amount Amount

1 Opening Balance as at 01 January 2018 1,151,369,957              

2 Recognition of Legacy PPE

3 Prior years Adjustments (127,407,868)             

(127,407,868)               

1,023,962,088          Closing Balance as at 31 December 2018

Total IPSA Adjustments

IPSA Adjustments

Note 29 : Reserves


